

No. 18-918

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ,  
AND NATIVE LEATHER, LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CYRUS VANCE, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS THE NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY, AND CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF FOR LEGAL AID SOCIETY AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MARTIN J. LAFALCE  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
49 Thomas St.  
New York, N.Y. 10013  
(212) 298-5013  
mjlafalce@legal-aid.org

HARA A. ROBRISH  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
49 Thomas St.  
New York, N.Y. 10013  
(212) 298-5076  
harobrish@legal-aid.org

RICHARD JOSELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water St.  
New York, N.Y. 10038  
(212) 577-3451  
rjoselson@legal-aid.org

WILLIAM D. GIBNEY  
Director, Special Litigation Unit  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water St.  
New York, N.Y. 10038  
(212) 577-3419  
wdgibney@legal-aid.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
FOR AMICUS CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Second Circuit’s Failure to Apply <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Dimaya</i> Perpetuates a Notice Crisis.....	8
II. The Second Circuit’s Failure to Apply <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Dimaya</i> Insulates Respond- ents’ Abuse of Black and Hispanic Men From Judicial Scrutiny.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	12
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	11
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966) .....	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	7
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	11, 14
<i>People v. Best</i> , 57 A.D.3d 279 (1st Dept. 2008) .....	15
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1100 (2015) .....	23
<i>People v. Neal</i> , 79 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dept. 2010), lv. denied, 16 N.Y.3d 799 (2011) .....	7, 17
<i>People v. Parrilla</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 400 (2016) .....	4, 7, 19
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 135 A.D.3d 587 (2016) .....	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	7, 12
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1).....	1, 13
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(1).....	1, 13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S6483, Sen. Reg. Sess. 2015-2016 (N.Y. 2016) .....	2, 4
S4769A, Sen. Reg. Sess. 2017-2018 (N.Y. 2017). .....	4, 23, 24
Cyrus R. Vance Jr., <i>Letter To The Editor: Keep The Ban on Gravity Knives</i> , N.Y. Times, June 6, 2016 .....	4
Daniel Victor, <i>Cuomo Vetoes Bill to Overhaul Gravity Knife Law for Second Straight Year</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 2017 .....	4
Issa Kohler-Hausmann, <i>Misdemeanor Justice: Control without Conviction</i> , American Journal of Sociology Vol. 119, No. 2 (September 2013) .....	13
John Eligon, <i>14 Stores Accused of Selling Illegal Knives</i> , N.Y. Times, June 17, 2010 .....	5, 8
Jon Campbell, <i>Did Authorities Lose More Than 1,300 Confiscated Knives</i> , Village Voice, May 21, 2015 .....	9
Jon Campbell, <i>How a '50's Era New York Knife Law Has Landed Thousands In Jail</i> , Village Voice, Oct. 7, 2014 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Malcolm Feeley, <i>The Process Is the Punishment</i> , Russell Sage Foundation (October 1979) .....	13
Rocco Parascandola, <i>Mayor de Blasio, Top Cop James O’Neill Plead for Gov. Cuomo to Keep Gravity Knives Illegal</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Oct. 11, 2016 .....	4
William J. Bratton, <i>A Perilous Push to Legalize More Knives</i> , N.Y. Daily News, June 25, 2016.....	6
